

No. 22-809

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS STATE LULAC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LUPE C. TORRES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
MEDINA COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT HENNEKE
General Counsel

CHANCE WELDON
Director of Litigation
Counsel of Record

AUTUMN HAMIT
PATTERSON
Senior Attorney

TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
901 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701
cweldon@texaspolicy.com
(512) 472-2700

JOHN SCOTT
Provisional Attorney General
of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Parties to the Proceeding.....	II
Related Proceedings.....	II
Table of Contents.....	III
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	5
A. Petitioners’ allegations.....	5
B. Petitioners’ (lack of) evidence.....	6
C. District court ruling.....	9
D. Court of appeals opinion.....	11
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	13
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Fact-Bound Application of <i>Havens</i> Does Not Merit Review.....	13
A. The very decisions on which petitioners rely to create a split demonstrate why the Fifth Circuit’s decision is correct.....	14
B. This case is a poor vehicle to address any uncertainty regarding the application of <i>Havens</i>	21
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Chilled-Speech Ruling Does Not Merit Review.....	24
A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is consistent with precedent from this Court and the Eighth Circuit.....	25
1. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s precedent.....	26

IV

2. The Fifth Circuit’s decision does not conflict with the Eighth Circuit..... 27

B. This is a poor vehicle to address any questions regarding when a First Amendment chill establishes standing 30

1. Petitioners fail to challenge the Fifth Circuit’s conclusion that they face no credible threat of enforcement 30

2. Other grounds exist to conclude that standing is lacking 32

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Fowler,
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) 12, 17

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32

Barnum Timber v. EPA,
633 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2011). 20

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 15

City of S. Miami v. Governor,
65 F.4th 631 (11th Cir. 2023) 17, 18, 21-22

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	14, 20, 21, 31
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	23
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	19, 31
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	23
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	10, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	24
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	18-19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343, 358 n.6 (1996)	15
<i>Libertarian Party v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 33
<i>Medrano v. Gleinser</i> , 769 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg 1989, no writ)	3

VI

Cases (cont'd)

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989) 2

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 26

Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 22

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 22

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 20

O'Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 31

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 17

Parsons v. U.S. Dep't of Just.,
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) 19

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 23

Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett,
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020) 17, 22

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 19

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 23, 31

State v. Stephens,
663 S.W.3d 45 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)..... 32

VII

Cases (cont'd)

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 25, 26, 27, 28, 30

Tweed-New Haven Airport Auth. v. Tong,
930 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2019) 18

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) 26

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 23

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) 33

Willet v. Cole,
249 S.W.3d 585 (Tex. App.—Waco 2008,
no pet.) 3

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) 27, 32

Zanders v. Swanson,
573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009) 28-29

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U. S. CONST.
 amend. I 10, 12, 25, 27
 art. III 1, 9, 17, 18, 19, 22

TEX. CONST. art. V, § 21 33

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9, 14, 23, 33

Tex. Elec. Code
 § 1.015(a) 2
 § 1.015(b) 4
 § 1.015(c)-(d) 4
 § 1.015(d) 3

VIII

***Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules
(cont'd)***

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.015(f)	4
§ 13.001(a)(5)	2
§ 13.002(a)(4)	2
§ 13.002(a)(7)	2
§ 13.007(a).....	28
§ 13.007(a)(2)	25, 26, 30, 31
§ 15.028	10, 31
§ 15.051(a).....	3
§ 15.053(a)(3).....	3
§ 15.054	3
§ 15.054(d)	3
§ 15.081(a)(1).....	3
§ 15.112	3
§ 31.003	4
§ 31.004	4
§ 64.012	10
§ 276.012	10

Fed. R. App. P.

43(c)(2)	II
56(e)	15

S. Ct. R. 35.3

	II
--	----

IX

Other Authorities:

- 2021 Election Enactments*, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/2021-election-enactments.aspx> 1
- Act of May 27, 2021, 87th Leg., R.S., ch. 869, 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 2142 3, 4
- David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41 (1982).....23
- Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch.1, 2021 Tex. Gen. Laws 3873 8
- La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*, No. 5:21-cv-844 (W.D. Tex.) 8
- Ryan Baasch, *Reorganizing Organizational Standing*, 103 Va. L. Rev. Online 18 (2017)22-23
- Sam Gringlas, et al., *Step Aside Election 2000: This Year's Election May be the Most Litigated Yet*, NPR (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yb5dk4fe>..... 1
- Texas Secretary of State, Turnout and Voter Registration Figures (1970-current), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/70-92.shtml>..... 6
